

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY:**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**  
**Writ Petition No.3204 of 2019**  
**[Chitradeep Bahu-uddeshiya Society, Malkapur Vs. State of Mah.,**  
**Urban Devpt. Deptt. & others]**

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

---

Mr. Shantanu Khedkar, Adv., for the petitioner.

**CORAM :        ----  
   R. K. DESHPANDE AND  
   S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

**DATE        :        22nd April, 2019**

The proposal for grant of land to the petitioner and respondent no.4 was accepted by the Municipal Council, Malkapur, vide Resolution No. 46 dated 4th May, 2016. The Chief Officer, Municipal Council, Malkapur, however, recommends the proposal of respondent no.4 only to the State Govt. on 20th May, 2016 and ignores the proposal of the petitioner.

Heard.

Issue notice for final disposal of the matter, returnable on 29th July, 2019.

Shri A. M. Deshpande, learned Asstt. Govt. Pleader, waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 3.

All further proceedings shall be subject to the result of this petition.

**Judge**

**Judge**

|hedau|